
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Ms. Arlanda Williams
Ms. Christa Duplantis-
Prather
Mr. John Navy
Mr. Gerald Michel
Mr. Scotty Dryden
Mr. Darrin Guidry
Mr. Al Marmande
Mr. Dirk Guidry
Mr. Steve Trosclair

Chairwoman
Vice-Chairwoman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Venita H. Chauvin, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
October 23, 2017

5:50 PM

Parish Council Meeting Room

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on either end of the counter and give it to either the Chairman or the Council
Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be respectful of others in
their choice of words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. To review the 2018 Proposed Budget for the following departments/agencies:
Terrebonne ARC
Official Fees/Publications
Ward Court
Judicial - Other
Registrar of Voters
Elections
General - Other
Parish VA Service Office
Parish Farm Agent



Emergency Preparedness
Road District #6 O&M
Road Lighting Districts
Housing and Human Services
Recap Housing and Human Services Grants

2. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of Parish Administration for the purchase one (1)
LeeBoy SweepPro Broom via state contract 4400012192 from Covington Sales and Service, Inc.

3. CONSIDER THE INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED
OPERATING BUDGET AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR
RELATED MATTERS.
Parish Prisoners, $69,223
New Animal Shelter Building, $6,000
General Fund-Planning, $157,000
General Fund-Downtown Development, $500
Forced Drainage 1-1A-Phase IV, $1,948,168
and calling a public hearing on said matter on November 15, 2017 at 6:30 pm

4. CONSIDER THE INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED
OPERATING BUDGET AND BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR
RELATED MATTERS.
Road and Bridge Fund: One New Position, $18,099
and calling a public hearing on said matter on November 15 at 6:30 pm

5. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, October 23, 2017

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, October 23, 2017

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, October 23, 2017

Item Title:
2018 Proposed Budget Review

Item Summary:
To review the 2018 Proposed Budget for the following departments/agencies:
Terrebonne ARC
Official Fees/Publications
Ward Court
Judicial - Other
Registrar of Voters
Elections
General - Other
Parish VA Service Office
Parish Farm Agent
Emergency Preparedness
Road District #6 O&M
Road Lighting Districts
Housing and Human Services
Recap Housing and Human Services Grants

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2018 Proposed Budget Review 10/16/2017 Executive Summary
2018 Proposed Budget Review 10/16/2017 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Budget Hearing for Proposed 2018 Budget 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
To review the proposed 2018 Budget for the following funds/departments/agencies: 

Terrebonne ARC

Official Fee/lPublications

Ward Court

Judicial - Other

Registrar of Voters

Elections

General - Other

Parish VA Service Office

Parish Farm Agent

Emergency Preparedness

Road District #6 O&M

Road Lighting Districts

Housing and Human Services

Recap Housing and Human Services Grants

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

_________/s/Kayla Dupre__________________  _____10/16/17___________________ 

                          Signature       Date 





Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, October 23, 2017

Item Title:
State Contract Purchase of One (1) LeeBoy SweepPro Broom

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of Parish Administration for the purchase one (1)
LeeBoy SweepPro Broom via state contract 4400012192 from Covington Sales and Service, Inc. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 10/17/2017 Executive Summary
Resolution 10/17/2017 Backup Material
State Contract information and Support
Material 10/17/2017 Backup Material





OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

RESOLUTION NO.___________________ 

 

A resolution authorizing the Solid Waste Division of the Utilities 

Department to purchase one (1) LeeBoy SweepPro Broom pending 

ratification of the Ordinance for a budget amendment 

 

WHEREAS, prices were obtained though the Louisiana State Commodity Catalog by the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG) for the purpose of purchasing one 

(1) New and Unused LeeBoy SweepPro Broom for the Solid Waste Division of the 

Utilities Department under State Contract #4400012192, and  

 

WHEREAS, after careful review by Clay Naquin, Solid Waste Administrator, and Ernest 

Brown, Utilities Director it has been determined that the price of Sixty-Five Thousand, 

Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Fifty Cents ($65,488.50) from Covington Sales 

and Service, Inc. for one (1) LeeBoy SweepPro Broom should be accepted under the 

provisions set forth in the Louisiana Revised Statutes Title 39:1701, and  

 

WHEREAS, Parish Administration recommends acceptance of the aforementioned 

pricing from Covington Sales and Service, Inc. contingent upon the  budget amendment 

affecting the Sanitation Fund, and  

 

NOW, THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget Finance 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government grants 

authorization for the purchase of the construction sweeper as per attached documents  

 

 

  THERE WAS RECORDED:  

 

  YEAS: 

 

  NAYS: 

 

  ABSTAINING: 

 

  ABSENT: 

 

 

The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this __________ day of  

 

________________ 2017. 



































Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, October 23, 2017

Item Title:
2017 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
CONSIDER THE INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED
OPERATING BUDGET AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR
RELATED MATTERS.
Parish Prisoners, $69,223
New Animal Shelter Building, $6,000
General Fund-Planning, $157,000
General Fund-Downtown Development, $500
Forced Drainage 1-1A-Phase IV, $1,948,168
and calling a public hearing on said matter on November 15, 2017 at 6:30 pm

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 10/18/2017 Executive Summary

2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 10/18/2017 Budget Amendment

2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 10/18/2017 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 
AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH 
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 
I. Parish Prisoners, $69,223 
II. New Animal Shelter Building, $6,000 
III. General Fund-Planning, $157,000 
IV. General Fund-Downtown Development, $500 
V. Forced Drainage 1-1A-Phase IV, $1,948,168 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_________/s/ Kayla Dupre       ___________________  _____October 18, 2017 

                          Signature       Date 



ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 
AND 5-YEAR CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH 
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 
I. Parish Prisoners, $69,223 
II. New Animal Shelter Building, $6,000 
III. General Fund-Planning, $157,000 
IV. General Fund-Downtown Development, $500 
V. Forced Drainage 1-1A-Phase IV, $1,948,168 

 
SECTION I 

 
 WHEREAS, funding is needed for housing of prisoners, at the Jackson Correctional 
Facility, while the jail was being repaired, and  
 
 WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Parish Prisoners fund balance for $69,223. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 
of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating Budget be 
amended to recognize the funding of the Parish Prisoners Fund.  (Attachment A) 
 

SECTION II 
 
 WHEREAS, funding is needed for the New Animal Shelter Building, and  
 
 WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Animal Shelter Machinery and Equipment 
account for $6,000. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget and 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget be amended to recognize the funding of the New 
Animal Shelter Building.  (Attachment B) 
 

SECTION III 
 
 WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish Council through Resolution No. 17-128 authorized for 
Parish President to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with South Central Planning and 
Development Commission for a fixed cost of $640,000, and  
 
 WHEREAS, funding is needed for the Planning Department to cover the remaining year 
expenditures of South Central Planning, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the revenues from permits will close to General Fund fund balance, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the funding source for the remaining expenditures is from the General Fund 
fund balance for $157,000.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended to recognize the funding of the Planning Department.  (Attachment C) 
 

SECTION IV 
 

WHEREAS, a donation has been made to the Houma Downtown Development 
Corporation to purchase items for the wood carving class, and  
 

WHEREAS, the donation is for $500 and will be put into the Operating-donations 
account. 

 



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended to recognize the donation for the Economic Development Department. 
(Attachment D) 

 
SECTION V 

 
WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government has been awarded $1,948,168 

by the Department of Transportation and Development for the Forced Drainage Project 1-1A, 
and  
 

WHEREAS, these funds will be used for Project 1-1A, Phase IV – Little Bayou Black 
Pump Station. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating 
Budget and 5-Year Capital Budget be amended for the Forced Drainage 1-1A Project Phase IV. 
(Attachment E) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Prepared By: Finance Department     
PC File:  2017- Various Items-T   
Date Prepared:  10/17/17 BA #28 
 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT  A - Parish Prisoners

Adopted Change Amended

Other Fees 8,700              69,223             77,923             

Fund balance (decrease) n/a (69,223)           n/a

ATTACHMENT  B - New Animal Shelter Building

Adopted Change Amended

New Animal Shelter Building 91,929 6,000               97,929             

Transfer from General Fund (27,979) (6,000)             (33,979)           

Transfer to Capital Projects Control Fund 27,979 6,000               33,979             

Machinery & Equipment 13,249 (6,000)             7,249               

ATTACHMENT  C - Planning

Adopted Change Amended

Permits-SCP 279,119 157,000          436,119           

Fund balance (decrease) n/a (157,000)         n/a

ATTACHMENT D - Downtown Development

Adopted Change Amended

Donations-Downtown Development (1,000) (500)                 (1,500)              

Supplies-Donations 1,000 500                   1,500               

ATTACHMENT E - Forced Drainage 1-1A Phase IV

Adopted Change Amended

DOTD-1-1A Forced Drainage (1,253,867) (1,948,168)     (3,202,035)     

1-1A Drainage Project 1,633,006 1,948,168       3,581,174       

2017

2017

2017

2017

2017

 

 

 

 

 

 

 























































Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, October 23, 2017

Item Title:
2017 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
CONSIDER THE INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED
OPERATING BUDGET AND BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR
RELATED MATTERS.
Road and Bridge Fund: One New Position, $18,099
and calling a public hearing on said matter on November 15 at 6:30 pm

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 10/18/2017 Executive Summary

2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 10/18/2017 Budget Amendment

2017 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 10/18/2017 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET AND 
BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED 
GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR 

RELATED MATTERS. 
 

I. Road and Bridge Fund: One New Position, $18,099 
 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_________/s/ Kayla Dupre       ___________________  _____October 18, 2017 

                          Signature       Date 



ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2017 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET AND 
BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED 
GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR 

RELATED MATTERS. 
 

I. Road and Bridge Fund: One New Position, $18,099 
 

SECTION I 
 
WHEREAS, Administration is requesting to amend the Operating Budget and Budgeted Positions 

for the Road and Bridge Fund, by increasing its personnel to include the cost of an Operations Manager 
Grade 212, and 

 
WHEREAS, the cost of salary and related taxes/benefits for the remainder of the year is estimated 

to be $18,099, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Road and Bridge Fund will fund the cost through its fund balance. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2017 Adopted Operating Budget and Budgeted 
Positions be amended to recognize the cost for the Operations Manager in the Road and Bridge Fund. 
(Attachment A) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared By: Finance Department     
PC File:  2017-Operations Manager   
Date Prepared:  10/18/17 BA #29 



ATTACHMENT A - OPERATIONS MANAGER

Adopted Change Amended

Salaries & Wages 1,539,090     12,308          1,551,398    

FICA 117,322        763               118,085       

Medicare 27,439         178               27,617        

Pension 151,384        923               152,307       

Unemployment Compensation 5,349           185               5,534          

Workers Compensation 101,601        625               102,226       

Group Insurance 676,726        3,117            679,843       

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a 18,099          n/a

2017

 
ATTACHMENT A - OPERATIONS MANAGER 

2017 

Adopted Change Amended Level MIN MID MAX 

Operations Manager 0 1 1 212 

     

62,954  

     

78,693  

     

94,431  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


















	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	2018 Proposed Budget Review
	State Contract Purchase of One (1) LeeBoy SweepPro Broom
	2017 Various Items for Budget Amendment
	2017 Various Items for Budget Amendment

